The Stock Exchange means National Stock Exchange of India Limited being the exchange where the highest trading volume
in respect of the shares of the Company has been recorded during the preceding six months prior to the Relevant Date.

The average price as computed on the above basis during the six months preceding the Relevant Date is ` 10.38 per Equity
Share where as during the two weeks preceding the Relevant Date is ` 8.54 per Equity Share.  Hence the floor price is ` 10.38
per Equity Share.

The price at which the preferential issue of Convertible Warrants is being made i.e. ` 11/- per equity share is higher than the
floor price computed on the basis of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009.

Notice

6 Annual Report 2010 - 2011

c) Intention of Promoters / Directors / Key Management Persons to subscribe to the Offer:

The Promoter group intends to subscribe to the extent of 7,700,000 Warrants being 22.23% of the post issue capital of
the Company.

d) Shareholding Pattern before and after the conversion of Warrants :

PRE ISSUE POST ISSUE

Category of Shareholder Total number Total Total number Total shareholding
of shares shareholding as a of shares  as a percentage of

percentage of total  total number
number of shares of shares

PROMOTERS’ HOLDING

Indian Promoters

Individuals 1,498,780 7.64 3,138,780 9.06

Bodies Corporate 8,606,850 43.90 14,666,850 42.36

Sub-Total (A)(1) 10,105,630 51.54 17,805,630 51.42

Foreign Promoters’ - - - -

Sub-Total(A)(2) - - - -

Total A (1+2) 10,105,630 51.54 17,805,630 51.42

PUBLIC  SHAREHOLDING

Institutions

Mutual Funds/ UTI – – – –

Financial Institutions/ Bank – – – –

Foreign Institutional Investors – – – –

Sub-Total(B)(1) – – – –

Non-Institutions

Bodies Corporate 1,041,522 5.31 8,366,522 24.16

Individuals shareholders holding
nominal share capital upto `1 Lac 7,739,990 39.48 7,739,990 22.35

Individual shareholders holding nominal
share capital in excess of ` 1 Lac 464,855 2.37 464,855 1.34

Any other

Clearing Member 97,717 0.50 97,717 0.28

NRI-REP 131,694 0.67 131,694 0.38

NRI-NON REP 24,222 0.12 24,222 0.07

Sub-Total(B)(2) 9,500,000 48.46 16,825,000 48.58

Total Public Shareholding B (1+2) 9,500,000 48.46 16,825,000 48.58

TOTAL (A)+(B) 19,605,630 100.00 34,630,630 100.00

Shares held by Custodians and against which
Depository Receipts have been issued – – – –

GRAND TOTAL (A)+(B)+( C ) 19,605,630 100.00 34,630,630 100.00

Notice

Annual Report 2010 - 2011 7

e) Proposed time within which allotment shall be completed

The allotment of Warrants pursuant to this resolution will be completed within 15 days from the passing of this resolution.
Provided that if the approval or permission by any regulatory authority or the Central Government for allotment is pending,
the period of 15 days shall be counted from the date of such approval or permission, as the case may be.

f ) Identity and details of the proposed allottees :

Sl. Name Category Address Pre-Issue % of Pre- No. of Post Issue %
No. Holding Issue Shares Holding Post

Holding (Proposed  Issue
for Holding

Allotment)

1 Ramesh Kumar Promoter 10/1 Park Lane,
Mehra (HUF) Kolkata-700016 18,000   0.09   820,000   838,000   2.42

2 Prashant Mehra Promoter 10/1 Park Lane,
Kolkata-700016 97,760   0.50   820,000   917,760   2.65

3 Mahanti Promoter 69, Girish Park North, 3,307,600   16.87   2,000,000  5,307,600   15.33
Engineers Kolkata -700006
Private Limited

4 Keleenworth Promoter 69, Girish Park North, 2,336,350   11.92   2,000,000  4,336,350   12.52
Marketing Kolkata -700006
Private Limited

5 Sun Kissed Promoter 160, Jamunalal 2,962,900   15.11   2,060,000  5,022,900   14.50
Merchandise Bajaj Street,
Private Limited Kolkata -700 007

6 Shivom Public  9, Crooked Lane
Investment & 2nd Floor, - -   1,500,000  1,500,000   4.33
Consultancy Kolkata - 700 069
Limited

7 Indian Infotech Public Empire House, - -   1,500,000  1,500,000   4.33
& Software 3rd Floor,
Limited 214 DR. D. N. Road,

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

8 Shivgagan Public Hastings Chamber, - -   1,500,000  1,500,000   4.33
Consultancy 7C, K. S. Roy Road
Private Limited 1st Floor,

Room No. 1M,
Kolkata - 700 001

9 Tribhuwan Public Hastings Chamber, - -   1,500,000  1,500,000   4.33
Advisory 7C, K. S. Roy Road,
Private Limited 1st Floor,

Room No. 1M,
Kolkata - 700 001

10 Trilok Advisory Public Hastings Chamber, - -   1,325,000  1,325,000   3.83
Private Limited 7C, K. S. Roy Road,

1st Floor,
Room No. 1M,
Kolkata - 700 001

Notice

8 Annual Report 2010 - 2011

g) Change in Control or composition of the Board :

The allotment would not result in any change in control over the Company or the management of the affairs of the
Company and the existing Promoters/Directors of the Company will continue to be in control of the Company.

h) Auditors’ Certificate :

M/s Sumanta & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the company have certified that the proposed
preferential issue of convertible warrants is being made in accordance with the requirements contained in SEBI (Issue of
Capital & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 for Preferential Issue. A copy of the said certificate is available for